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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

HAROLD J. WEBSTER and MARIANNE A. NO. U©06- \L Q\- (v
WEBSTER, :
Plaintiffs Type of Case: Contract
vs. Type of Pleading: Complaint

LARRY WHITEMAN, individually, and
t/d/b/a C L ENTERPRISES, CONNIE Filed on behalf of: Plaintiffs
WHITEMAN, individually, and t/d/b/a
C L ENTERPRISES, and C L
ENTERPRISES, Counsel of Record for this Party:
Defendants David P. King, Esquire
23 Beaver Drive
P. 0. Box 1016
DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 371-3760

Supreme Court No. 22980

FILED

AUG 11 200
(]

€. o (a\....)
illiam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

HAROLD J. WEBSTER and MARIANNE E. :
WEBSTER, :
Plaintiffs i

vs.

LARRY WHITEMAN, individually, and :
t/d/b/a C L ENTERPRISES, CONNIE
WHITEMAN, individually, and t/d/b/a
C L ENTERPRISES, and C L ENTERPRISES,
Defendants

NO.

ee es e

NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against
the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action
within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by Attorney and
filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the
claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to
do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be
entered against you by the Court without further notice for any
money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or
other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE.
IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE,
GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street, Suite 228
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 Ext. 5982



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

HAROLD J. WEBSTER and MARIANNE A.
WEBSTER, :
Plaintiffs :

.o

VS. : NO. ) C.D.
LARRY WHITEMAN, individually, and :
t/d/b/a C L ENTERPRISES, CONNIE :
WHITEMAN, individually, and t/d/b/a
C L ENTERPRISES, and C L :

ENTERPRISES, :
Defendants :

COMPLAINT

AND NOW, come the Plaintiffs, HAROLD J. WEBSTER and MARIANNE A. WEBSTER,
through their Attorney, David P. King, and for their cause of action respectfully
represents as follows:

1. The Plaintiffs are HAROLD J. WEBSTER and MARIANNE A. WEBSTER, and
they reside at 211 East Logan Avenue, DuBois, PA 15801.

2. The Defendant, LARRY WHITEMAN, individually, and t/d/b/a C L
ENTERPRISES, resides at or has his principal place of business at 10541 Miola
Road, Leeper, PA 16233,

3. The Defendant, CONNIE WHITEMAN, individually, and t/d/b/a C L
ENTERPRISES, resides at and/or does business at 10541 Miola Road, Leeper, PA
16233,

4, The Defendant, C L ENTERPRISES, has its principal place of business
at 10541 Miola Road, Leeper, PA 16233.

5. At all times relevant hereto, the Plaintiffs were the owmners of certain
residential property as situated at 211 East Logan Avenue in the City of DuBois,

Clearfield County, PA.



6. On or about April 15, 2004, the Plaintiff and the Defendants entered
into an Agreement whereby under certain terms, conditions and specificatiomns,
the Defendant was to perform certain work on the home of the Plaintiffs, and
also to build a new garage, such Contract outlining the work to be performed
and the agreement of the parties attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "A".

7. Further, by mutual agreement, as outlined in "Contractor's Invoice"
attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "B", it was also mutually agreed for extra
work to be performed at an additional amount of $4,306.50.

8. The total thus agreed upon to be paid by the Plaintiffs to the
Defendant was $39,948.50.

9, Towards this amount, the Plaintiffs paid to the Defendant to date a
total sum of $37,486.20.

10. Despite this, for reasons unknown to the Plaintiffs, the Defendants
prematurely stopped working on the job, and failed to perform the agreed upon
work as outlined in the Contract and "Contractor's Invoice". This, despite the
fact that the Plaintiffs had paid substantially all of the contract price to the
Defendants.

11. There remained much significant work and materials yet to be supplied
by the Defendants. Despite promises to do so, the Defendants have failed, refused
and neglected to complete the contractual obligations.

12. The Plaintiffs informed the Defendant, LARRY WHITEMAN/C L ENTERPRISES,
by letter dated March 16, 2005, that they must show good faith, and resume their
work, and complete the job within a reasonable amount of time. A copy of this

notification is attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "C".



13. Despite such promises by the Defendants, and the urgings and
requests of the Plaintiffs, the Defendants never resumed their work and of
course never completed their obligations under the Contract and understandings
that they had with the Plaintiffs.

14. Thereafter, the Plaintiffs discerned that the Defendants had
never secured the necessary permits, which also would require design work, to
properly complete the job.

15. Because of the Defendants' refusal to respond and act in good
faith in anyway, the Plaintiffs were forced to obtain the services of Lee-Simpson
Associates to do the necessary design work to obtain such permits at a cost of
$2,933.72.

16. Additionally, Plaintiffs obtained the services of Ogershok Construction
of Brockway, PA, to complete all of the work that the Defendants failed, refused
and neglected to perform and complete at a cost of $36,220.00, this evidenced by
the "Job Invoice" attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "D", Pages 1 and 2. Thus,
the total cost for the same work to be performed by Ogershok Construction was and
is in the amount of $36,220.00.

17. Therefore, regarding the design services of Lee-Simpson Associates,
Inc. and Ogershok Construction services, the Plaintiffs have or will be required
to pay and will be or are out of pocket an additional $39,153.72.

THEREFORE, Plaintiffs demand judgment against the Defendants in such amount
of $39,153.72, together with applicable interest thereon, and applicable interest
on the monies that the Plaintiffs paid to the Defendants, as well as _all record

costs, and they will so ever pray.

A

N .
David P. King
Attorney for Plaintiffs



We verify that the statements made in this Complaint are true and
correct. We understand that false statements herein are made subject to the

penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: August 4, 2006 Mﬂm

Harold JJ{/Webster
Plaintiff

Mardanne A. Webster
Plaintiff
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Law Offices

DAVID P. KING
P.O. Box 1016
23 Beaver Drive

DuBois, PA 15801 '
018 Phone (814) 371-3760

David P. King, Esq.
Telecopier (814) 371-4874

March 16, -2005

Mr. Larry Whiteman
C L Enterprises
10541 Miola Road
Leeper, PA 16233

Dear Sir:

I am writing this letter to you on behalf of my clients, Harold J.
Webster and Marianne A. Webster. As you know, many months ago, you were engaged,
under written Contracts to perform certain work at the residence of Mr. and Mrs.
Webster known as 211 East Logan Avenue in DuBois. Mr. and Mrs. Webster had paid
to you more money than should have been paid out on the work that was agreed to,
but they did this in good faith and at your request and urgings. After that, for
some reasons not involving my clients, you prematurely stopped working on the job.

Nevertheless, at the end of August of last year you indicated that you
would complete the work in two weeks. You did not. You were again contacted on
September l4th, and given another two weeks or until approximately October lst to
complete all of the work. Again, you failed to do this. :

Our purbdse in writing this letter is to demand from you the completion of
this work or my clients will be forced to take the appropriate legal actions.

(1) First of all, by letter postmarked no later ‘than March 30,
2005,. you must acknowledge your obligation to complete this
job. This letter should be directed to me at my Post Office
Box address shown on this letterhead. ‘

(2) TFurther, we also demand that not only do you. acknowledge that
" you will complete it, but that you will resume work-in a
meaningful manner by April-15, 2005. ‘This should also be
addressed in your letter to me. :

(3) Further, your letter should commit to a completion on or beforéA
May 1, 2005. This is consistent with the time frame that you
indicated many months ago that you needed for the job to be done.

If you do not comply, then I have advised my clients of their rights and what
can be done. You should realize that what has occurred here may in fact be criminal
in nature, as you did not deliver work and materials even. though you had been paid
more than you should have been at the point and time when you simply quit work and
refused.to continue. '

We will be awaiting your written response along‘the lines as outlined above.
Very truly yours,
David P. King

DPK:pp :

cc: Mr. and Mrs. Harold J. Webster
This letter sent this date by regular mail and certified mail.

Exhibit "C"



OGOLS HOK. CorsT.
G5 7T 2° fue

Brockwhs Pz,L 15824

| [ JOB INVOICE J

ﬁT ] /,er /’f'/f/‘f Y We y Sme DATE OROERED RDER TAKEN BY N
g// 5/757—" LOéM /ﬂ%f PHONE . CUSTOMER ORDER NO.
. Du.éofﬁ /ﬁ /(58 @/ 08 N0,
ATTN JOB LOCATION
TERMS-~ JOB PHONE STARTING DATE
. J
(" arv. MATERIAL S AMOUNT ‘ DESCRIPTION OF WORK
THE JFBILIIE (S |@ LT OF Ap7L 70 A os&D
| Dfferent o Hawk's | DecwEs. BY a"eo‘//};psow Acs
2 “7?’///;2’ /9" Lvie TO| SoRdeT n;z Ao T R PRIAN
A PBLP ToksT AS TR (oM T 70 bAcr Y RieA T |
B Cowrve 'Deck Op. BALK TO |COMNEET . > Fgr /0’“59%;1
B SUIDE whe OF Rrak FaECH ”
N\ D FatsH AEAASTT QuEnHANG MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES . et oo
Y. B0 [ EXTRA Cobrsls O F. BLoCK ,,,
 Bepimno. feriserer (Bsyoes) -
. 5 Sio !je & Frooe) #*@.f‘c”/v%f%/vf (o fk}f/x@) Y
G Qopny Model. 52 Tagolated X7 | (e 6’42&,//)40@ S & Speder
o TWO KTECIOR. FO " DevkS| 7 todlbons | o |
B. THece Eicc 1R on ToTAL
A. Oue BecT TD MOEK Boo MANdVG JIBBHS PacHS (5’9’%0 Lo tae
B. 7;»u* Cherge HPC)F. CWE Cerd s LisiT, ore geel, 4 Wil
C BdPve To Exredrne JF Crdfse |
T Kok ovee 6 O e ALSD Covrrmvoe ¥, /71777/(,4/ 7D s
TOTAL TOTAL
A i J
( N COST SUMMARY )
WORK ORDERED BY TOTAL LABOR
DATE ORDERED /7 /7/4-(/ 2005 TOTAL MATERIALS
TOTAL MISC.
* DATE COMPLETED <UB TOTAL
- ogTgR Vﬂé/ Mtz il
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE j?’\[ 7/3&/ D
g GRANN TOTAL
Exhibit "D", Page 1 / L ' _J




eepstor. CoOSTRUCTION
957 av”? /%e
Brockwiv /% 1582

%( J0B INVOICE |

4 — ‘ ORDER T ™\
0 777&, #HNK wbasﬂ | - DATE ORDERED | RD! AKEN BY
ﬁ,/ 5%7—- Méf‘f_f\j /406 o PHO§”7 5",0706‘{ CUSTOMER ORDER NQC.
Dubois, PA /sw /. B0 -
ATTN. . . - JOB LOCATION i
~ Ehsr Vo6 n %’8
TERMS .. .. JOB PHONE STARTING DATE 1
L J
(" arv. MATERIAL SICE AMOUNT® DESCRIPTION OF WORK A
 YHE Forowme 154 L/e7o £ ||1T (Down)
CTAE Faymerst.. Scheavl€. ] |\P when WALLS FRANEDE STO0 o
L g |[3when Reor 1s complete.
o (CosToF.. we %--gfﬁ‘%&@. 4t WK Sicwe. (e ObaEsS.
15T Pot/mezor (deu) 15000 . . ... ST Loken) ComLeTED..
OI‘)UD /Ww‘r . 7,_090 o
320 %Ym oy A . MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES
Paym@w'l’ ,‘)‘000 | N IR -
- 5% P): mf’,u;r' . 5#,..290@ R B .
| C Fape| S
/s%w%n |rsoae 280D somedbe |
- o ’ i ToTAL .
LABOR :!HRS RATE
L Tt 3@/ 250 | TOTAL '/
( N[ COST SUMMARY )
WORK ORDERED BY TOTAL LABOR *.
paTe oroeren /G MY %ﬂéé TOTAL MATERIALS
TOTAL MISC.
DATE COMPLETED SUB TOTAL
CUSTOMER SIGNATURE
FOR APPROVAL )WV L /T/M TAX
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE /\ /Km ’ﬁ ) Ac
GRAMN.TOTAL 2220 o
k Exh1b1t "D", Page 2 JIAN o ' 7 j/




A

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 101814
NO: 06-1281-CD

SERVICE# 1 OF 3

COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF: HAROLD J. WEBSTER and MARIANNE A. WEBSTER

VS.

DEFENDANT: LARRY WHITEMAN, ind. & t/d/b/a C L ENTERPRISES, CONNIE WHITEMAN,
ind & t/d/b/a C L ENTERPRISES, and C L ENTERPRISES

SHERIFF RETURN
e

NOW, August 14, 2006, SHERIFF OF CLARION COUNTY WAS DEPUTIZED BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO SERVE THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON LARRY WHITEMAN Ind & t/d/b/a C L
ENTERPRISES.

NOW, August 19, 2006 AT 9:17 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON LARRY WHITEMAN Ind & t/d/b/aC L
ENTERPRISES, DEFENDANT. THE RETURN OF CLARION COUNTY IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE PART OF
THIS RETURN.

FILED

OB:4fpn
SEp 25 20

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101814
NO: 06-1281-CD

SERVICE# 2 OF 3

COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF: HAROLD J. WEBSTER and MARIANNE A. WEBSTER

VS.

DEFENDANT: LARRY WHITEMAN, ind. & t/d/b/a C L ENTERPRISES, CONNIE WHITEMAN,
ind & t/d/bfa C L ENTERPRISES, and C L ENTERPRISES

SHERIFF RETURN
.\ ]

NOW, August 14, 2006, SHERIFF OF CLARION COUNTY WAS DEPUTIZED BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO SERVE THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON CONNIE WHITEMAN Ind & t/d/b/a C L
ENTERPRISES.

NOW, August 19,2006 AT 9:17 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON CONNIE WHITEMAN Ind & t/d/b/a C L
ENTERPRISES, DEFENDANT. THE RETURN OF CLARION COUNTY IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE PART OF
THIS RETURN. )



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 101814
NO: 06-1281-CD

SERVICE# 3 OF 3

COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF: HAROLD J. WEBSTER and MARIANNE A. WEBSTER

vs.

DEFENDANT: LARRY WHITEMAN, ind. & t/d/b/a C L ENTERPRISES, CONNIE WHITEMAN,
ind & t/d/b/a C L ENTERPRISES, and C L ENTERPRISES

SHERIFF RETURN
- ]

NOW, August 14, 2006, SHERIFF OF CLARION COUNTY WAS DEPUTIZED BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO SERVE THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON C L ENTERPRISES.

NOW, August 19, 2006 AT 9:17 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON C L ENTERPRISES, DEFENDANT. THE
RETURN OF CLARION COUNTY IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE PART OF THIS RETURN.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 101814

NO: 06-1281-CD
SERVICES 3
COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF:  HAROLD J. WEBSTER and MARIANNE A. WEBSTER

VS.
DEFENDANT: LARRY WHITEMAN, ind. & t/d/b/a C L ENTERPRISES, CONNIE WHITEMAN,

ind & t/d/b/a C L ENTERPRISES, and C L ENTERPRISES

SHERIFF RETURN
i |
RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT

SURCHARGE WEBSTER n/a 30.00

SHERIFF HAWKINS WEBSTER n/a 21.00

CLARION CO. WEBSTER n/a 126.50
So Answers,

Sworn to Before Me This

Day of 2006 5 Z ; E ‘
c:he:f:t /Wm |

Sheriff
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AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLARION COUNTY

HAROLD J WEBSTER AND MARIANNE A WEBSTER ~ NUM: 2006 1281 CD
VERSUS
LARRY WHITEMAN

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF CLARION

Before me, the undersigned, personally appeared
DEPUTY JOSH GUNTRUM
. who being duly sworn acording to law, deposes and says that on
the 19TH of AUGUST , 2006 at 9:17AM
served the within COMPLAINT o A
on the within named LARRY WHITEMAN at HIS place of
10541 MIOLA ROAD, LEEPER PA 16233
Clarion County, Pennsylvania, by making known the contents to
LARRY WHITEMAN, PERSONALLY
by handing to and leaving with LARRY WHITEMAN
certified copy of the within COMPLAINT
received from the COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

So Answers

Sheriff of Clarion County

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

STZA_ day 0@4 NS /,‘,_4 / AD. 200_5;

f\lr\'l'c\ry D/uhlu\

NOTAH!AL SEAL
DOLORES M. SCHMADER, Notary Public
Clarion Boro, Ciarion County

2 2% My Commission Expires Nov. 10, 2007 |
- -~ - \
: b .




AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLARION COUNTY

HAROLD J WEBSTER & MARIANNE A WEBSTER NUM: 2006-1281 CD
VERSUS
CL ENTERPRISES

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF CLARION

Before me, the undersigned, personally appeared
DEPUTY JOSH GUNTRUM
who being duly sworn acording to law, deposes and says that on
the 19TH of AUGUST , 2006 at 9:17AM
served the within COMPLAINT
on the within named CL ENTERPRISES at place of
10541 MIOLA ROAD, LEEPER PA 16233
. Clarion County, Pennsylvania, by making known the contents to
LARRY WHITEMAN, ADULT IN CHARGE
by handing to and leaving with LARRY WHITEMAN
certified copy of the within COMPLAINT
received from the COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

So Answers

Lt N, Q

Sheriff of Clarion County

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

L _day WAD 0466
annnll ||h|i/r'

. NOTARIAL SEAL
% DOLORES M. SCHMADER, Notary Public
> Clarien' Bero, Clarion County
My Cemmissies Expires Nav. 10, 2007
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

HAROLD J. WEBSTER and
MARIANNE A. WEBSTER,
Plaintiffs,

VS.

LARRY WHITEMAN, individually, and
t/d/b/a C L ENTERPRISES, CONNIE
WHITEMAN, individually, and t/d/b/a
C L ENTERPRISES, and C L
ENTERPRISES,

Defendants.

No. 2006-1281-CD

Type of case: Contract
Type of pleading: Entry of Appearance
Filed on behalf of: Defendants,

Counsel for Defendants:
Frederick M. Neiswender, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 74456

NEISWENDER & KUBISTA
211% North Second Street
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
(814) 765-6500

ED 2
Fxg(—)“fz Pugiissnies

amA S
Pmmov:g\t‘arylc\e"k of Courts



F’ « 4 «

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
HAROLD J. WEBSTER and
MARIANNE A. WEBSTER,
Plaintiffs,
vs. . No. 2006-1281-CD

LARRY WHITEMAN, individually, and
t/d/b/a C L ENTERPRISES, CONNIE
WHITEMAN, individually, and t/d/b/a
C L ENTERPRISES, and CL
ENTERPRISES,

Defendants.

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please enter my appearance as attorney of record for the Defendants, Larry Whiteman
and Connie Whiteman in the above captioned matter.

rederick M. Neisweader, Egquire
Supreme Court No. 74456
211% North Second Street
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
(814) 765-6500

Date: /O/Z/Oé
/o
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
HAROLD J. WEBSTER and
MARIANNE A. WEBSTER,
Plaintiffs,
VSs. No. 2006-1281-CD

LARRY WHITEMAN, individually, and
t/d/b/a C L ENTERPRISES, CONNIE
WHITEMAN, individually, and t/d/b/a
C L ENTERPRISES, and CL
ENTERPRISES,

Defendants.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Frederick M. Neiswender, Esquire, hereby certify that service of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was made on October 2, 2006, by mailing, first class, postage prepaid, a true copy to

the following persons, at the following addresses:

David P. King, Esquire
23 Beaver Drive
P.O. Box 1016
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

rederick M. Neiswender, Es
Counsel for Defendan

NEISWENDER & KUBISTA
211" North Second Street
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
(814) 765-6500



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

HAROLD J. WEBSTER and
MARIANNE A. WEBSTER,
Plaintiffs,

VS.

LARRY WHITEMAN, individually, and
t/d/b/a C L ENTERPRISES, CONNIE
WHITEMAN, individually, and t/d/b/a
C L ENTERPRISES,andCL
ENTERPRISES,

Defendants.

No. 2006-1281-CD

Type of case: Contract

Type of pleading: Answer, New
Matter and Counterclaim

Filed on behalf of: Defendants

Counsel for Defendants:
Frederick M. Neiswender, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 74456

NEISWENDER & KUBISTA
211% North Second Street
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
HAROLD J. WEBSTER and
MARIANNE A. WEBSTER,
Plaintiffs,
VS. : No. 2006-1281-CD

LARRY WHITEMAN, individually, and
t/d/b/a C L ENTERPRISES, CONNIE
WHITEMAN, individually, and t/d/b/a
C L ENTERPRISES,and CL
ENTERPRISES,

Defendants.

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street, Suite 228
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
(814) 765-2641
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
HAROLD J. WEBSTER and
MARIANNE A. WEBSTER,
Plaintiffs,
Vs. : No. 2006-1281-CD

LARRY WHITEMAN, individually, and
t/d/b/a C L ENTERPRISES, CONNIE
WHITEMAN, individually, and t/d/b/a
C L ENTERPRISES, and CL
ENTERPRISES,

Defendants.

ANSWER

NOW, come the Defendants, LARRY WHITEMAN, individually and t/d/b/a C L
ENTERPRISES, CONNIE WHITEMAN, individually and t/d/b/a C L ENTERPRISES, and CL
ENTERPRISES, by and through ‘their attorneys, NEISWENDER & KUBISTA and make their
Answer to Plaintiffs’ Complaint as follows:

1. Paragraph 1 is admitted.

2. Paragraph 2 is denied. Defendant, Larry Whiteman, does not reside nor does he have his
principal place of business at 10541 Miola Road, Leeper, PA 16233.

3. Paragraph 3 is denied. Defendant, Connie Whiteman, does not reside at 10541 Miola Road,
Leeper, PA 16233.

4, Paragraph 4 is denied. Defendant, C L Enterprises, did not exist at the time of the events
leading to this cause of action nor was its principal place of business ever at 10541 Miola

Road, Leeper, PA 16233.
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. Paragraph 5 is neither admitted, nor denied. Defendants do not have sufficient knowledge to
respond to the averment made by Plaintiffs as Defendants do not have specific knowledge
that Plaintiffs are the owners of the property situated at 211 East Logan Avenue, DuBois,
Clearfield County, P‘ennsylvania.

. Paragraph 6 is admitted in part, denied in part. Defendants admit that they entered into an
agreement with Plaintiffs to perform certain work on the home of the Plaintiffs. It is denied
that Defendants were to build a “new” garage for Plaintiffs.

. Paragraph 7 is denied. The “Contractor’s Invoice” attached to Plaintiffs’ Complaint as
Exhibit “B” is not an agreement, but rather an invoice for additional work that was completed
by Defendants.

. Paragraph 8 is denied. Plaintiffs and Defendants could not agree on an amount to be paid by
Plaintiffs for the work completed because Plaintiffs continually made changes to the original

agreement.

9, Paragraph 9 is denied. Defendants did not receive $37,486.20 from Plaintiffs. Defendants

received significantly less from Plaintiffs than the amount stated in their Complaint.

10. Paragraph 10 is denied. To the contrary, Defendants informed Plaintiffs that they would not

continue work until they were paid in full for the work completed and were reimbursed for
materials purchased at the request of Plaintiffs, which were significantly more expensive than

those originally agreed upon.



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Paragraph 11 is denied. To the contrary, Defendants completed a majority of the work
outlined in the original agreement. As stated above, Defendants informed Plaintiffs that they
would not continue work until they were paid in full for the work completed and were
reimbursed for materials purchased at the request of Plaintiffs, which were significantly more
expensive than those originally agreed upon.

Paragraph 12 is admitted. Additionally, Plaintiffs requested that Defendants complete the
work without guarantee of payment in full. |

Paragraph 13 is denied. As stated above, Defendants informed Plaintiffs that they would not
continue work until they were paid in full for the work completed and were reimbursed for
materials purchased at the request of Plaintiffs, which were significantly more expensive than
those originally agreed upon.

Paragraph 14 is denied. To the contrary, Defendants initiated the process to obtain permits as
per the original agreement, however; when Plaintiffs learned that a representative of the City
of DuBois would need to inspect the premises, they>asked Defendants to stop the permit
process.

Paragraph 15 is denied. It is denied that Defendants did not act in good faith. To the
contrary, the agreed upon construction did not require permits. It was not until after
Plaintiffs made extensive changes to the original agreement that permits became necessary.

Defendants do not have sufficient knowledge to respond to the averment made by Plaintiffs

- as to the cost of services provided by Lee-Simpson Associates.
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16. Paragraph 16 is denied. It is denied that it was necessary for Plaintiffs to obtain the services
of Ogershok Construction to complete the work for a price of $36,220.00. Strict proof is
demanded. To the contrary, the Defendants completed the majority of the work agreed upon
in the original agreement. The only work not completed was that portion which was being
continually changed by the Plaintiffs.

17. Paragraph 17 is denied. It is denied that the Plaintiffs were or will be required to pay
$39,153.72 to complete the work originally agreed upon by the parties. Strict proofis
demanded. To the contrary, the Defendants completed the majority of the work agreed upon
in the original agreement. The only work not completed was that portion which was being
continually changed by the Plaintiffs.

WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully request this Court dismiss Plaintiffs’ Complaint and

enter judgment in favor of the Defendants.



NEW MATTER

NOW, come the Defendants, LARRY WHITEMAN, individually and t/d/b/a CL

ENTERPRISES, CONNIE WHITEMAN, individually and t/d/b/a C L ENTERPRISES, and C L

ENTERPRISES, by and through their attorneys, NEISWENDER & KUBISTA and aver as New

Matter the following:

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

Defendants restate and incorporate Paragraphs 1 through 17 above as if stated at length
herein.

Defendants were working with Colen P. Spratt, who is a friend of the Plaintiffs and is the
individual who initiated the meeting between the parties.

C L Enterprises is a name used by the Defendants in a previous business and not the
contracting company.

Defendants merely used a bid sheet with the name C L Enterprises on it because they did not
have bid sheets with their individual names on them.

At all times relevant to this action, the agreement entered into by Plaintiffs was with the
Defendant, Larry Whiteman and Colen P. Spratt.

Plaintiffs made payment to Defendant, Larry Whiteman and Colen P. Spratt.

At all times relevant to this action, Defendant, Connie Whiteman did not enter info an
agreement with Plaintiffs and should not be a party to this action.

The agreement entered into between Plaintiffs and Defendants included new windows, new
doors, new siding, a new roof with soffit and facia, a new deck and a rebuilt garage for a

price of $35,642.00.



26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

Defendants completed all work in a professional and workman-like manner; meeting the
standards of the industry except for the deck and garage; which was not completed due to
changes in specifications ﬁlade by Plaintiffs.

Plaintiffs made extensive changes to what was agreed upon for the deck and garage, which
went well above the original contract price.

Since Defendants had already purchased materials to the original specifications for the
garage and deck, Defendants informed Plaintiffs that no further work would be completed
until Plaintiffs paid for the new materials that would be required to build the structures under
the new specifications.

Plaintiffs refused to pay for the required materials in advance.

At this time, Plaintiffs had paid Defendants less than $32,000.00.

Defendants were forced to absorb the cost of the materials purchased for the garage and deck
as per the original specifications.

Plaintiffs’ cause of action is barred by the doctrine of accord and satisfaction.

Defendants acted with the consent of the Plaintiffs.

Plaintiffs’ cause of action is barred by estoppel.

Plaintiffs’ cause of action is barred because Plaintiffs failed to give consideration.
Plaintiffs’ cause of action is barred due to fraud perpetrated by the Plaintiffs.

Defendants’ actions were at all times justified.

Plaintiffs’ cause of action is barred by the doctrine of laches.

Defendants acted as a result of license given by the Plaintiffs.

Defendants acted with privilege at all times.

Plaintiffs’ cause of action is barred because Defendants were released from obligation.



42. Plaintiffs’ cause of action is barred by the statute of frauds.
43. Plaintiffs’ cause of action is barred by the statute of limitations.
44. Plaintiffs’ cause of action is barred by the doctrine of truth and waiver.
WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully request this Court dismiss Pléintiffs’ Complaint and

enter judgment in favor of the Defendants.
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COUNTERCLAIM

NOW, come the Defendants, LARRY WHITEMAN, individually and t/d/b/aCL
ENTERPRISES, CONNIE WHITEMAN, individually and t/d/b/a C L ENTERPRISES, and CL
ENTERPRISES, by and through their attomeys, NEISWENDER & KUBISTA and aver as a
Counterclaim the following:

COUNT I - BREACH OF CONTRACT

45. Defendants restate and incorporate Paragraphs 1 through 44 above as if stated at length
herein.

46. Defendants entered into a contract with Plaintiffs for work on their residence for a total
contract price of $35,642.00.

47. Defendants completed the majority of the work agreed uponA in a professional and workman-
like manner; meeting the standards of the industry.

48. Plaintiffs paid Defendants less than $32,000.00 for work completed.

49. Due to extensive design changes made by Plaintiffs, Defendants were forced to expend more
than $8,500.00 in materials that could not be used.

50. Due to extensive design changes made by Plaintiffs, Defendants were forced to expend
additional labor costs that were not part of the original agreement.

51. Plaintiffs refused to pay for the materials and labor originally agreed upon in breach of the
contract.
WHEREFORE, Defendants demand judgment in their favor and against the Plaintiffs in an

amount in excess of $20,000.00, plus interest and costs of the suit.



COUNT II - EXPENSES, COSTS AND ATTORNEY'’S FEES

52. Defendants restate and incorporate Paragraphs 1 through 51 above as if stated at length
herein.

53. Defendants believe and therefore aver that Plaintiffs’ Complaint is clearly without basis in
fact or law, and was filed by Plaintiffs solely for the purpose of causing expense, annoyance
and harm to the Defendants.

54, As such, the conduct of Plaintiffs in commencing litigation as set forth in their Complaint 1s
arbitrary, vexatious and in bad faith.

55. As a result, Defendants have been forced to retain counsel to defend this action, and are
entitled to an award of counsel fees pursuant to 42 Pa. C.S.A. § 2503 (9).

WHEREFORE, Defendants demand judgment in their favor and against the Plaintiffs in an

amount in excess of $20,000.00, plus interest and costs of the suit.

Respectfully submitted,




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
HAROLD J. WEBSTER and
MARIANNE A. WEBSTER,
Plaintiffs,
vs. . No. 2006-1281-CD

LARRY WHITEMAN, individually, and
t/d/b/a C L ENTERPRISES, CONNIE
WHITEMAN, individually, and t/d/b/a
C L ENTERPRISES, and C L
ENTERPRISES,

Defendants.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Frederick M. Neiswender, Esquire, hereby certify that service of the foregoing Answer,
New Matter and Counterclaim was made upon Harold J. Webster and Marianne A. Webster, by
mailing, first class, postage prepaid, a true copy to the office of their attorney of record, David P.
King, Esquire, on October 12, 2006, at the following address:
David P. King, Esquire
23 Beaver Drive

P.O. Box 1016
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

rederick M. Neiswender/Esquire
Counsel for Defengants

NEISWENDER & KUBISTA
211" North Second Street
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830




I verify that the statements made in this Answer, New Matter and Counter-Claim are true
and correct. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18

Pa.C.S.A. Section 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

HAROLD J. WEBSTER and MARIANNE A.
WEBSTER, '
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vs.

LARRY WHITEMAN, individually, and
t/d/b/a C L ENTERPRISES, CONNIE
WHITEMAN, individually, and t/d/b/a
C L ENTERPRISES, and C L
ENTERPRISES,

Defendants
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

HAROLD J. WEBSTER and MARIANNE A. :
WEBSTER, :
Plaintiffs

vs. : NO. 2006-1281-CD

LARRY WHITEMAN, individually, and

t/d/b/a C L ENTERPRISES, CONNIE

WHITEMAN, individually, and t/d/b/a

C L ENTERPRISES, and C L :

ENTERPRISES, :
Defendants :

REPLY

AND NOW, come the Plaintiffs, HAROLD J. WEBSTER and MARIANNE A. WEBSTER,

through their Attorney, David P. King, to Reply to Defendants' NEW MATTER and

COUNTERCLAIM as follows:

18. The Plaintiffs respond as alleged in their Complaint as well as the

Reply which is contained herein and hereafter.

19. Admitted.

20. The averments in Defendants' Paragraph 20 are denied in that the
contract was with C L ENTERPRISES to their knowledge, which consisted of the
WHITEMANS doing business under that name.

21. TFor the same reasons as set forth above, the Plaintiffs deny the

allegations in Defendants' Paragraph 21. However, by further answer, the

Defendants were impressing upon the general public, by using the contract forms

that were used that the WHITEMANS as C L ENTERPRISES were in fact parties to

this contract and the building process. The Defendants should be estopped from

asserting their allegations now as a defense.



22. The Plaintiffs at all times and still do believe that they were
dealing with the WﬁITEMANS and ClL ENTERPRISES, and that Colen P, Spratt was
an agent for purposes of obtaining contracts, and a subcontractof to the
Defendants. By way of further answer, if Defendants wish to assert the same
as a defense, then they must join the said Colen P. Spratt as an Additional
Defendant, otherwise they should not be able to assert such allegations as a
defense.

23. Plaintiffs made all of their payments to LARRY WHITEMAN and/or
C L ENTERPRISES. Thus, the allegations in Paragraph 23 are denied.

24. The Plaintiffs deny the allegations in Defendants' Paragraph 24
for all of the answers as set forth in their Reply above and hereafter.

25. The averments in Defendants' Paragraph 25 are denied insofar as

t "
.

Defendants use the terminology "...rebuilt garage... Defendants have and
continue to use such terminology in a self-serving way, ard the coﬁtract speaks
for itself,

26. The averments in Defendants' Parag;aph 26 are denied in that the
Defendants did not complete all the work, and the standards of the industry were
not adhered to for the deck and garage, and further, noncompletion was not due
to changes made by the Plaintiffs, and if anything it was due to changes made by
the Defendant and the contract price that he wished to change after the fact.

27.' Again, the Plaintiffs deny that they méde extensive changes to the
work that was agreed upon. Most, if not all changes that were made were at the
suggestion of the Defendants. Fufther, when requested by the Defendants, the

Plaintiffs even paid for work in excess of the contract and the contract price as

requested by the Defendants.
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28. The averments in Defendants' Paragraph 28 are denied in that there
were no new specifications that were caused or requested by the Plaintiffs,
and in fact changes were at the suggestion of the Defendants as alluded to
above. Further, the Defendants never brought the materials to the job site
with which they are referring to, even though requested that they bring the
materials and/or show invoices, and/or at least have something in writing as
to the exact cost of materials that Defendants characterize as "new materials".

29. The averments in Defendants' Paragraph 29 are vehemently denied,
in that Plaintiffs never refused to pay for the materials in advance, as they
were never presented with any information regarding the cost of materials beyond
those needed under the Contract, and further, Plaintiffs were informed that the
initial monies paid under the Contract, were to cover the cost of all materials.
If Defendant in Paragraph 29 is referring to "new materials", then again,
Plaintiffs were never provided with any information on the cost of the same, or
that the same were purchased, nor were they provided any dollar amount for such
things that the Defendant may be referring to, and further, if costs had
increased in materials under the Contract, then that was a risk of the Defendants
and not the responsibility of the Plaintiffs.

30. Plaintiffs deny Defendants' Paragraph 30, and in fact had paid to
the Defendants in excess of $37,000.00.

31. Plaintiffs deny Defendants' Paragraph 31, and by way of further
answer, it is restated that the Plaintiffs requested that materials be delivered,
and/or invoices be provided, and/or costs be calculated.

32. TFor the reasons as set forth in their Complaint and their Reply herein

and hereafter, accord and satisfaction is denied.




.

33. Plaintiffs consented to the work being done under the original

Contract, and with the changes as requested by the Defendant, but not in

accordance with

what the Defendants have said as far as additional costs or

expenses being the responsibility of the Plaintiffs.

34. Plaintiffs deny the claim of "estoppel", and the same has no

application in this matter.

35. Plaintiffs allege that consideration exists and is not a defense

to the Defendants.

36. Defendants' allegation of fraud is denied in its entire absurdity.

37. Defendants' actions or inactions more properly were not justified.

38. The

39. The

40. The

41. For

cause of action

42. The

doctrine of laches has no application to this matter.

allegation of some applicable license is denied and inapplicable.
allegations of privilege are denied and inapplicable.

all of the reasons as set forth agove ané¢ hereafter, Plaintiffs’
is not barred.

statute of frauds is not a bar to recovery in this matter. The

written agreement, performance and payment suffice.

43. Defendants' action is not barred by the statute of limitationmns.

Thus, this allegation and legal conclusion is denied.

44, The

apply, and thus

Plaintiffs do not see how the "doctrine of truth and waiver"

deny the same as applicable.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs request this Honorable Court to enter judgment in

their favor as prayed for in their Complaint.



REPLY TO COUNTERCLAIM
COUNT I - BREACH OF CONTRACT

45, The averments in Defendants' Paragraph 45 are denied for the
reasons as set forth above and hereafter.

46. The contract as referred to by the Defendants is for work on the
residence as well as a new garage, as the contract states.

47. The Defendants did do much work, but the same was not done
professionally and workmanlike in that substandard materials were used, and
the work did not meet the standards and industry of the trade and as required
by law.

48, The Plaintiffs deny such allegation, and in fact Defendants were
paid in excess of $37,000.00 as stated.

49. As already responded to, there were not extensive design changes
made by the Plaintiffs. There were design changes suggested by the Defendants
which may have in fact incurred less material costs. Any unused materials as
referred to by the Defendants are materials that were substandard and/or not
within the standards and industry of the trade, and/or were not as anticipated
part of the contract.

50. Again, design changes of an extensive nature were not made by the
Plaintiffs, but there was an additional issue of the costs and labor for a
footer that were not part of the original agreement, and Plaintiffs paid for
the same as requested by the Defendants.

51. The Plaintiffs never refused to pay for materials and labor
originally agreed upon, and in fact paid for materials and labor above and beyond

as requested by the Defendants.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs demand judgment in their favor and against the
Defendants as prayed for in their Complaint.

COUNT II - EXPENSES, COSTS AND ATTORNEY'S FEES

52. Plaintiffs reply to Defendants' Paragraph 52 for all of the reasons
as set forth in their Complaint, as above in their Reply, as well as herein and
hereafter.

53. Defendants made a bare allegation in Paragraph 53 without substance,
and such allegations are denied.

54. Plaintiffs reason for commencing litigation is legitimate, and they
are entitled to recovery, and thus Defendants' Paragraph 54 is denied.

55. Although the Defendants may have chosen to retain Counsel, and to
defend, they are not entitled to Attorney's fees for the reasons as set forth
above, and if anything their intent to extract the same from the Plaintiffs is
in reality arbitrary, vexatious and in bad faith, and they are entitled to their
own Attorney's fees in accordance with the applicable statute.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs demand that the Defendants' Counterclaim be denied,

and that judgment be entered in their favor upon their Complaint, and they will

4 (O

David"P. ng ,
Attorney for Plalntlf

50 ever pray.




We verify that the statements made in this Reply are true and correct.
We understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties

of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 11/6&/% Z/M//A //M

Harold J.(Webster
Plaintiff

Whiigm (. Jrebita

Marianne A, Webster
Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

HAROLD J. WEBSTER and MARIANNE WEBSTER * NO. 2006-1281-CD
Plaintiffs *
VS.
LARRY WHITEMAN, CONNIE WHITEMAN and
C L ENTERPRISES,
Defendants

* ¥ ¥ ¥

ORDER
NOW, this 15% day of April, 2013, following a review of the docket, due to the case’s
extended period of time in pending status; it is the ORDER of this Court that a status
conference be and is hereby scheduled for the 8th day of May, 2013 at 1:30 p.m. in
Courtroom No. 1, Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.
If this case has been concluded, the moving party is directed to file the appropriate

Praecipe with the Prothonotary of Clearfield County to finalize that status of the case.

BY THE COURT,

et

FREDRIC |. W#IMERMAN
President Judge
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Prathanotary/Cierk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

HAROLD J. WEBSTER and MARIANNE A.

WEBSTER
’ Plaintiffs

vs.

LARRY WHITEMAN, individually,
and t/d/b/a C L ENTERPRISES,
CONNIE WHITEMAN, individually,
and t/d/b/a C L ENTERPRISES,
and C L ENTERPRISES,
Defendants

NOo. 2006-1281-CD
Type of Case: Civil

Type of Pleading: Praecipe
to Discontinue

Filed on behalf of: Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for this Party:
David P. King, Esquire

23 Beaver Drive

P. 0. Box 1016

DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 371-3760

Supreme Court No. 22980
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

HAROLD J. WEBSTER and MARIANNE A.
WEBSTER,
Plaintiffs

vs. : : NO. 2006-1281-CD

LARRY WHITEMAN, individually,
and t/d/b/a C L ENTERPRISES,
CONNIE WHITEMAN, 1nd1v1dually,
and t/d/b/a C L ENTERPRISES,
and C L ENTERPRISES,

Defendants

PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please mark the above captioned case '"Discontinued by

O ) R4

Plaintiffs".

David P. King
Attorney for Plaintiffs /



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

HAROLD ]J. WEBSTER and MARIANNE A. WEBSTER NO. 2006-1281-CD
Plaintiffs
VS.
LARRY WHITEMAN, individually, and t/d/b/a
C L ENTERPRISES, CONNIE WHITEMAN, individually
and t/d/b/a C L ENTERPRISES, and C L ENTERPRISES,

Defendants *

* X X X X ¥

ORDER

NOW, this 3rd day of May, 2013, the Court notes that a Praecipe to Discontinue in th

A4

above-captioned case was filed on this date by David P. King, Esquire. Therefore, it is the
ORDER of this Court that the status conference in the above-captioned case scheduled for,

the 8th day of May, 2013 is canceled.

BY THE COURT,

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge

Abys:
=0y /¢
lg/lgl'."g%m Lirs

William A. Shaw@
Prothonotary/Clerk of Gaufts




